
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Leisure and Culture Policy Development 
Advisory Group
Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Howard Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

The Access to Information Procedure Rules are not applicable to Policy Development Advisory 
Groups and members of the public may not attend. Members of the Council who are not members of 
the Policy Development Advisory Group may attend to observe the proceedings, seating for which will 
be provided, subject to providing advance (by noon of the day of the meeting) written notification to 
the Chairman of the meeting and committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 

Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Chairman)

Roger Clarke
Christine Costin
Matthew French
Billy Greening
Tony Hogben

Nigel Jupp
Adrian Lee
Christian Mitchell
Michael Willett
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Notes of previous meeting 3 - 6

To receive the notes of the meeting held on 12/07/17

3.  Forward Plan Extract for the Leisure and Culture Portfolio 7 - 10

To note the Forward Plan extract (if any) for the Leisure and Culture Portfolio

4.  To receive an update on the Year Of Culture
5.  To receive an update on 'The Bridge'
6.  Play Strategy 2017 - 2027 11 - 40

7.  To receive an update on the Horsham Park Outdoor Gym
8.  To receive an update on the Horsham Park Plan

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group
12 JULY 2017

Present: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Chairman), Roger Clarke, 
Matthew French and Christian Mitchell

Apologies: Councillors: Christine Costin, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Nigel Jupp, 
Adrian Lee, Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

1  TO APPROVE THE NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The group approved the notes of the meeting of 3 May 2017. 

2  THE BRIDGE AND ASSOCIATED PROJECTS UPDATE

The Leisure Strategy and Client Manager informed the group of the progress 
with The Bridge and associated projects. Members heard that:

 Contractors were currently onsite
 The MUGAs would be complete by the end of October 2017, one MUGA 

would be a slightly smaller size
 Value engineering of the budget had maintained quality, and was still 

within the planned contingency
 Notices had been served on current lessees of the leisure centre
 The overall programme had been adjusted due to addressing the 

electricity substation with UK Power Networks, as explained to members 
at the March meeting of the group

 The target for opening The Bridge was now September 2018 

In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that the building cladding 
choice had taken full account of fire risk and that stone cladding would design-
out risk. 

The group heard two further updates a) that planning permission was being 
sought for the use, by the Horsham Dramatic Society, of the former ambulance 
station on Hurst Road, and b) that negotiations were underway with 
Countryside Properties to provide continuity for Broadbridge Heath Football 
Club. Members noted that the impact of building works would be felt by the 
Countryside development, which was the access route. 

3  PARKS AND COUNTRYSIDE - ONGOING SUCCESS AND CHALLENGES

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group
12 July 2017

2

This item was combined with agenda item five. 

4  YEAR OF CULTURE - PROGRESS, PROGRAMME STRUCTURE AND 
LAUNCH EVENT

The Cabinet Member explained that the launch of the Year of Culture 2019 
would be promoted in the press during July, encouraging community partners to 
get involved. Applications for funding for any project with a direct association 
with the Year of Culture would open from September 2017. A Patron for the 
year had been approached, and a year of culture film and a website would be 
produced. 

An official launch event would take place at the Capitol in September. The 
Cabinet Member asked that group Members be ambassadors for the year, and 
asked officers to consider providing members with promotional cards for 
distribution. 

5  PLAY STRATEGY 2017 - 2027

The Parks and Countryside Manager explained the strategic context for the 
developing Play Strategy, outlining both successes and challenges. 

The successes included:

 The generation, and contribution of 32,000 volunteer hours to the service
 Dinosaur Island at Southwater Country Park
 Horsham Park tennis court refurbishment, including forthcoming 

floodlighting

The challenges included:

 Car parking capacity for town centre, and Southwater Country Park 
peak-season attractions

The opportunities included:

 Delivery of management plan for Horsham Park
 Redevelopment of Horsham Park skate park, using developer 

contributions, in the next 2 or 3 years
 HLF funding for Warnham nature reserve
 Landscaping Horsham Park pond in partnership with West Sussex CC 

and Southern Water
 Consideration of a winter attraction in Horsham Park
 Southwater country park café 
 Encouraging and enabling access to services for disabled visitors 
 Exploration of income generation opportunities, particularly at 

Southwater country park 

Page 4



Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group
12 July 2017

3

3

 Improvement of outdoor play offer, including renewal, rationalisation and 
decommissioning options; and  

 Exploring Member support for resource capacity

Members agreed that it was important to recognise the contribution of 
volunteers, and asked that officers consider how that best should be done. A 
copy of the draft strategy would be circulated to Members and comments were 
invited to be sent to the Parks and Countryside Manager for consideration. 

6  ARTS AND HERITAGE HEADLINES

This item was combined with agenda item four. 

The meeting closed at 19:20

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham,
West Sussex  RH12 1RL

FORWARD PLAN

This notice sets out details of key decisions that the Cabinet or a Cabinet Member intend to make, and gives 28 days’ notice of the decision under the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  The notice also includes details of 
other decisions the Council intends to make.

The reports and any background documents that have been used to inform the decisions will be available on the Council’s website 
(www.horsham.gov.uk) or by contacting Committee Services at the Council Offices.

Whilst the majority of the Council’s business will be open to the public, there will be occasions when the business to be considered contains 
confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information.  This is formal notice under the 2012 Regulations that part or all of the reports on the 
decisions referred to in the schedule may be private because they contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

If you wish to make representations about why part or all of the papers should be open to the public, please contact Committee Services at least 10 
working days before the date on which the decision is to be taken.

If you wish to make representations to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member about the proposed decisions, please contact Committee Services to make your 
request.

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/


Please note that the decision date given in this notice may be subject to change.

To contact Committee Services:
E-mail: :  committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Tel: 01403 215123

Published on 01 November 2017 (updated 06 November 2017)

What is a Key Decision?

A key decision is an executive decision which, is likely – 

(i) to involve expenditure or savings of £250,000 or more as well as otherwise being significant having regard to the Council’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or 

(ii) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the District.

P
age 8

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 
decision

Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private

Contact Officer

Cabinet Member
(NB include name, title and email address)

2.  Children's Play Strategy 2017-2027
Policy Development Advisory Group 
12 July 2017

Cabinet 23 Nov 2017 Open Trevor Beadle, Head of Community & Culture
trevor.beadle@horsham.gov.uk

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Culture (Councillor Jonathan 
Chowen)

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of previous meeting
	3 Forward Plan Extract for the Leisure and Culture Portfolio
	6 Play Strategy 2017 - 2027



Minutes of the meeting


1

Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group
15 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Chairman), Matthew French, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben and Nigel Jupp

Apologies: Councillors: Roger Clarke, Christine Costin, Adrian Lee, 
Christian Mitchell, Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

7  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The group received the notes of the previous meeting, held on 12/07/17.

8  FORWARD PLAN EXTRACT FOR THE LEISURE AND CULTURE 
PORTFOLIO

The group noted the contents of the Forward Plan Extract.

9  TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON THE YEAR OF CULTURE

The Head of Community & Culture provided the group with an update on The 
Year of Culture.

The group noted that the launch had been a success and HDC were receiving a 
lot of interest in, and applications for, the project.

10  TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON 'THE BRIDGE'

The Leisure Strategy and Client Manager provided the group with an update on 
The Bridge leisure centre.

The group noted that the project was on schedule and that regular internal 
meetings were being held to assess and re-assess key risks associated with 
the project.

11  PLAY STRATEGY 2017 - 2027

The Parks & Countryside Manager presented the Play Strategy 2017-27 to the 
group.

The group had a positive view towards the Play Strategy and were happy to see 
it go to Cabinet later in the month.



Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group
15 November 2017

2

12  TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON THE HORSHAM PARK OUTDOOR GYM

The Parks and Countryside Manager provided the group a brief overview of the 
plan to install outdoor gym equipment in Horsham Park at two locations.

13  TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON THE HORSHAM PARK PLAN

The Parks & Countryside Manager informed the group that preliminary work 
had begun for the 2018 review of the Horsham Park Plan. 

A public survey had been released online and so far had received 97% 
satisfaction.

The meeting closed at 7.21 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


